

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

CALVIN DION CHISM,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S101984

Los Angeles County Superior  
Court Case No. NA043605

DEATH PENALTY CASE

## APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of  
the State of California for the County of Los Angeles

Honorable Richard R. Romero, Judge Presiding

**MARK D. LENENBERG**

Attorney at Law

State Bar No. 77161

P.O. Box 940327

Simi Valley, California 93094-0327

Telephone: (805) 526-5988

Email: mmdl@roadrunner.com

Attorney for Appellant

**CALVIN DION CHISM**

# DEATH PENALTY

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

APR 16 2012

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk  
Deputy

## TOPICAL INDEX

<b>INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. IMPROPER ADMISSION OF STEVEN MILLER'S STATEMENT TO OFFICER ROMERO WAS VIOLATIVE OF APPELLANT'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. APPELLANT'S CLAIM WAS NOT FORFEITED BY A FAILURE TO OBJECT IN THE TRIAL COURT</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. MILLER'S STATEMENT TO ROMERO WAS TESTIMONIAL</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>D. APPELLANT WAS PREJUDICED BY ADMISSION OF THE STATEMENT</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>II. IMPROPER ADMISSION OF DETECTIVE CHAVERS' TESTIMONY THAT EITHER CO-DEFENDANT MARCUS JOHNSON OR ANOTHER PERSON THREATENED ZONITA WALLACE MANDATES REVERSAL</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>III. PERMITTING DETECTIVE EDWARDS' TESTIMONY ABOUT APPELLANT'S STATEMENT TO MARCIA JOHNSON AS A PRIOR INCONSISTENT STATEMENT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>IV. ADMISSION OF APPELLANT'S LACK OF RESPONSE TO IRIS JOHNSTON'S LETTER AS AN ADOPTIVE ADMISSION WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>A. AN ADMISSION IN A CRIMINAL CASE MAY NOT BE IMPLIED FROM FAILURE TO RESPOND TO A WRITING</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>B. AN ADOPTIVE ADMISSION MAY NOT BE IMPLIED FROM SILENCE IN THE FACE OF A NARRATIVE STATEMENT</b>	<b>35</b>

C.	<b>THERE WAS NO OTHER BASIS FOR ADMISSION OF THE ENTIRE LETTER</b>	37
D.	<b>LACKING AN EVIDENTIARY BASIS, IT WAS ERROR TO INSTRUCT THE JURY WITH CALJIC NO. 2.71.5 ON ADOPTIVE ADMISSIONS</b>	38
E.	<b>THE LOSS OR DESTRUCTION OF APPELLANT'S REPLY LETTER TO JOHNSTON WAS FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR MANDATING SANCTIONS</b>	39
F.	<b>THE ERROR WAS PREJUDICIAL</b>	43
V.	<b>ABSENT A PROPER FOUNDATION FOR STILL PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN FROM A VIDEOTAPE IN THE LIQUOR STORE, ADMISSION WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR</b>	48
VI.	<b>INTRODUCTION OF PRIOR CRIME EVIDENCE TO PROVE IDENTITY, COMMON PLAN, AND INTENT TO ROB AT EDDIE'S LIQUOR STORE WAS ERROR MANDATING REVERSAL</b>	53
A.	<b>INTRODUCTION</b>	53
B.	<b>IT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF THE RITE WAY ROBBERY TO DEMONSTRATE IDENTITY, COMMON PLAN, INTENT OR KNOWLEDGE AT THE KILLING AT EDDIE'S LIQUOR STORE</b>	54
C.	<b>THE ERROR WAS PREJUDICIAL</b>	61
VII.	<b>THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CORROBORATE MARCIA JOHNSON'S ACCOMPLICE TESTIMONY, MANDATING REVERSAL OF THE FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND ATTEMPTED ROBBERY CONVICTIONS AND THE TRUE FINDING ON THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION</b>	64
A.	<b>FIRST DEGREE MURDER</b>	64
B.	<b>ATTEMPTED ROBBERY</b>	72

VIII.	APPELLANT WAS PREJUDICED BY THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE GUILT PHASE ERRORS AND REVERSAL IS MANDATED	75
IX.	APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HIS <i>BATSON/WHEELER</i> MOTIONS DURING JURY SELECTION FOR THE PENALTY PHASE RETRIAL	78
A.	INTRODUCTION	78
B.	THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING THAT APPELLANT FAILED TO MAKE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION WAS MOOTED BY THE PROSECUTOR'S PROFFER OF AN EXPLANATION	80
C.	APPELLANT ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION	82
D.	THE PROFFERED RACE NEUTRAL REASONS FOR EXCUSING THE TWO AFRICAN AMERICAN PROSPECTIVE JURORS WERE PRETEXTUAL AND CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPERMISSIBLE	86
X.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR DURING THE PENALTY RETRIAL BY REFUSING A DEFENSE REQUEST TO ADMIT AN ADDITIONAL PORTION OF MARCIA JOHNSON'S SECOND STATEMENT TO DETECTIVE EDWARDS PURSUANT TO EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 356	93
XI.	THE INTRODUCTION OF IMPROPER VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE UNDERMINED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A RELIABLE SENTENCING DETERMINATION	99
XII.	THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS IN THE PENALTY PHASE RETRIAL WAS PREJUDICIAL AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE VERDICT OF DEATH	100
XIII.	APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE, IMPOSED FOR FELONY-MURDER SIMPLICITER, IS A DISPROPORTIONATE PENALTY UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW	102

**XIV. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION** 105

**XV. APPELLANT'S PRIOR CONVICTION MUST BE STRICKEN AS THE USE OF A JUVENILE ADJUDICATION FOR THREE-STRIKES PURPOSES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN LIGHT OF *APPRENDI v. NEW JERSEY*** 106

**CONCLUSION** 107

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.630(b)(2)** 108

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>A. B. Leach &amp; Co. v. Peirson</i> (1927) 275 U.S. 120	33
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	106
<i>Arizona v. Fulminate</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	43
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 51	40, 42
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	78, 79, 80, 81, 83, 86, 88, 92
<i>Bossi v. State of California</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 313	27
<i>Bullock v. Carver</i> (10th Cir. 2002) 297 F.3d 1036	42
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479	40, 42
<i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 780	25
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 44, 75, 76, 97, 101
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	24, 25
<i>Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands v. Bowie</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 243 F.3d 1083	69
<i>Cooper v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 255 F.3d 1104	42
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	5, 6, 7, 12, 15, 19, 100
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 782	102, 103
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 352	82
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 88	102, 103
<i>Hughes v. Pacific Wharf &amp; Storage Co.</i> (1922) 188 Cal. 210	33
<i>In re Cortez</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 78	29
<i>In re Marquez</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 584	47

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	78, 79, 81, 82, 83, 84, 86, 92
<i>Kelly-Springfield Tire Co. v. Sisco</i> (1933) 136 Cal.App. 38	33
<i>Killian v. United States</i> (1961) 368 U.S. 231	42
<i>Magill v. Dugger</i> (11th Cir. 1987) 824 F.2d 879	47
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 970 F.2d 614	100
<i>Martinez v. Superior Court</i> (1964) 224 Cal.App.2d 755	35
<i>McClain v. Prunty</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 217 F.3d 1209	88
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> (2011) 562 U.S. ____ [131 S.Ct. 1143, 179 L.Ed.2d 93]	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 322	88, 90
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	87, 89
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56	5, 6, 7
<i>Paulino v. Castro</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 371 F.3d 1083	86
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	99
<i>People v. Abbaszadeh</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 642	7
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 846	28
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> 1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	6
<i>People v. Andrays</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200	66
<i>People v. Avalos</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 216	21
<i>People v. Balcom</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 414	62
<i>People v. Barajas</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 804	22
<i>People v. Benjamin</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 63	22
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	7

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769	12, 13, 16
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	81
<i>People v. Bowley</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 855	49
<i>People v. Boyce</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 726	69
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412	66
<i>People v. Brooks</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 180	46
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	22
<i>People v. Cage</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 965	6, 8, 17
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1903) 210 Cal. 540	65, 66
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510	37
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539	83, 85
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	56, 57, 59, 60
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468	7
<i>People v. Doggett</i> (1948) 83 Cal.App.2d 405	48
<i>People v. Ervin</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48	28
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	59, 60, 62
<i>People v. Falconer</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 1540	68
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 119	62
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	84, 85
<i>People v. Guiuan</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 558	69
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 380	55
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 161	86
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1980) 48 Cal.3d 1142	74

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Harvey</i> (1984) 163 Cal.App.3d 90	56, 57
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	2
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	75
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436	100
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	8
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194	86, 91
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1127	44, 98, 101
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72	41
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	62
<i>People v. Kempley</i> (1928) 205 Cal. 441	65, 66
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641	91
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602	87, 88
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	82
<i>People v. Livaditis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 759	29
<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946	65
<i>People v. Mechler</i> (1925) 75 Cal.App. 181	34
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 870	42
<i>People v. Mitman</i> (1954) 122 Cal.App.2d 490	48
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 215	42
<i>People v. Narvaez</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1295	66
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1007	106
<i>People v. O'Hearn</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 566	42
<i>People v. Ozuna</i> (1963) 213 Cal.App.2d 338	46

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Perry</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 924	55
<i>People v. Porter</i> (1923) 64 Cal.App. 4	34
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133	28
<i>People v. Reza</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 647	54, 55
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 373	66, 68
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	72, 74
<i>People v. Rollins</i> (1910) 14 Cal.App. 134	34
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 386	20, 100
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596	55
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 501	36
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345	87
<i>People v. Simmons</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 699	35
<i>People v. Strickland</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 946	27
<i>People v. Szeto</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 20	70, 74
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	82
<i>People v. Tierce</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 256	42
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 105	66
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668	7
<i>People v. Vines</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 830	95, 96
<i>People v. Warren</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 471	21
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	18, 24, 29, 30, 44, 51, 62
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	78, 79, 80, 83, 86, 88, 92
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635	66

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 34	75
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758	22
<i>People v. Zamora</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 88	42
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	96
<i>Purkett v. Elam</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 765	86
<i>Richardson v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1040	25
<i>Sanchez v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1266	55
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 348	6
<i>Security-First Nat. Bank of Los Angeles v. Spring Street Properties</i> (1937) 20 Cal.App.2d 618	33
<i>Simpson v. Bergmann</i> (1932) 125 Cal.App. 1	33
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472	79
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	18, 76
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137	102, 103
<i>United States v. Morales</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 108 F.3d 1031	29
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 594	36, 37

<u>United States Constitution</u>	<u>Pages</u>
8th Amend.	102, 103

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Evid. Code, § 210	65
Evid. Code, § 225	33
Evid. Code, § 352	38
Evid. Code, § 356	38, 93, 94
Evid. Code, § 403	49
Evid. Code, § 770	26, 38
Evid. Code, § 771	37
Evid. Code, § 1101	56, 61
Evid. Code, § 1240	6
Pen. Code, § 1111	65

<u>Rules of Court</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Rule 8.630	108

<u>Jury Instructions</u>	<u>Pages</u>
CALJIC No. 2.50	62
CALJIC No. 2.71.5	32, 38
CALJIC Nos. 3.10-3.13	70
CALJIC No. 3.18	70
CALJIC No. 8.80.1	102

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Jefferson, California Evidence Benchbook (1972) § 1.3	29
Shatz, Steven F., <i>The Eighth Amendment, the Death Penalty, and Ordinary Robbery-Burglary Murders: A California Case Study</i> (2007) 58 Fla. L.Rev. 719	103
